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PART A:  EXPLANATION NOTES AS PER FRS 134 
 
A1 First-time adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”) 
 

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared 
in accordance with MFRS 134 Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Main 
Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. These unaudited 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements also comply with IAS 34 Interim 
Financial Reporting issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. For the 
periods up to and including the year ended 31 December 2011, the Group prepared its 
financial statements in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”). 

 
These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements are the Group’s first 
MFRS condensed consolidated interim financial statements for part of the period covered 
by the Group’s first MFRS annual financial statements for the year ending 31 December 
2012. MFRS 1 First-Time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS 1”) 
has been applied. 
 
These explanatory notes attached to the condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to the 
understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since 
the financial year ended 31 December 2011. 
 
In preparing its opening MFRS Statement of Financial Position as at 1 January 2011 (which 
is also the date of transition), the Group has adjusted the amounts previously reported in 
financial statements prepared in accordance with FRS. An explanation of how the transition 
from FRS to MFRS has affected the Group’s financial position is set out in Note A1.1 below. 
These notes include reconciliations of equity for comparative periods and of equity at the 
date of transition reported under FRS to those reported for those periods and at the date of 
transition under MFRS. The transition from FRS to MFRS has not had a material impact on 
the statement of cash flows. 
 

A1.1 Application of MFRS 1 
 

The audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2011 were 
prepared in accordance with FRS. Except for certain differences, the requirements under 
FRS and MFRS are similar. The significant accounting policies adopted in preparing these 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with those of the 
audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011 except as discussed 
below: 
 
(a) Property, plant and equipment 

 
The Group has previously adopted the transitional provisions available on the first 
application of the MASB Approved Accounting Standard IAS 16 (Revised) Property, 
Plant and Equipment which was effective for periods ending on or after 1 September 
1998. By virtue of this transitional provision, the Group had recorded certain freehold 
land and buildings at revalued amounts but had not adopted a policy of revaluation and 
continued to carry those buildings on the basis of their previous revaluations subject to 
continuity in its depreciation policy and requirement to write down the assets to their 
recoverable amounts for impairment adjustments. 
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Upon transition to MFRS, the Group has elected to measure all its property, plant and 
equipment using the cost model under MFRS 116 Property, Plant and Equipment. At 
the date of transition to MFRS, the Group elected to regard the revalued amounts of the 
freehold land and buildings in 1995 as deemed cost at the date of the revaluation as 
these amounts were broadly comparable to fair value at that date. The revaluation 
surplus of RM1,016,000 (31 March 2011: RM1,007,000; 31 December 2011: 
RM981,000) was transferred to retained earnings on date of transition to MFRS. 
 

(b) Foreign currency translation reserve 
 
Under FRS, the Group recognised translation differences on foreign operations in a 
separate component of equity. Cumulative foreign currency translation differences for 
all foreign operations are deemed to be zero as at the date of transition to MFRS.  
 
Accordingly, at date of transition to MFRS, the cumulative foreign currency translation 
differences of RM1,875,000 (31 March 2011: RM3,427,000; 31 December 2011: 
RM1,947,000) were adjusted to retained earnings. 
 

The reconciliations of equity for comparative periods and of equity at the date of transition 
reported under FRS to those reported for those periods and at the date of transition under 
MFRS are provided below: 

 
(i) Reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2011 

 

 
FRS as at 

01/01/2011 

Property, 
plant and 

equipment 
 

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
reserve 

MFRS as at 
01/01/2011 

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
Share Premium 1,687   1,687 
Revaluation reserve 1,016 (1,016)  - 
Translation reserve (1,875)  1,875 - 
Warrant reserve 3,862   3,862 
Retained profits 80,843 1,016 (1,875) 79,984 
Total Reserves 85,533   85,533 

 
(ii) Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2011 

 

 
FRS as at 

31/03/2011 

Property, 
plant and 

equipment 
 

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
reserve 

MFRS as at 
31/03/2011 

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
Share Premium 1,687   1,687 
Revaluation reserve 1,007 (1,007)  - 
Translation reserve (3,427)  1,875 (1,552) 
Warrant reserve 3,862   3,862 
Retained profits 83,599 1,007 (1,875) 82,731 
Total Reserves 86,728   86,728 
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(iii) Reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2011 
 

 
FRS as at 

31/12/2011 

Property, 
plant and 

equipment 
 

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
reserve 

MFRS as at 
31/12/2011 

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
Share Premium 1,687   1,687 
Revaluation reserve 981 (981)  - 
Translation reserve (1,947)  1,875 (72) 
Warrant reserve -   - 
Retained profits 91,079 981 (1,875) 90,185 
Total Reserves 91,800   91,800 

 
A1.2 MFRSs, Amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretation issued but not yet effective 
  

At the date of authorisation of these interim financial statements, the following MFRSs, 
Amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretation were issued but not yet effective and have 
not been applied by the Group: 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective for 
period 

beginning on 
or after 

Amendments to 
MFRS 101 

Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive 
Income 

1 July 2012  

Amendments to 
MFRS 7 

Disclosures - Offsetting Financial Assets and 
Financial Liabilities 

1 January 2013 

MFRS 9 Financial instruments (IFRS 9 issued by IASB in 
October 2010) 

1 January 2015 

MFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements 1 January 2013  
MFRS 11 Joint Arrangements 1 January 2013  
MFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities 1 January 2013  
MFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement 1 January 2013  
MFRS 119 Employee Benefits (IAS 19 as amended by IASB 

in June 2011) 
1 January 2013  

MFRS 127 Separate Financial Statements (IAS 27 as 
amended by IASB in May 2011) 

1 January 2013  

MFRS 128 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures 
(IAS 28 as amended by IASB in May 2011) 

1 January 2013  

IC Interpretation 20 Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a 
Surface Mine 

1 January 2013  

Amendments to 
MFRS 132 

Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial 
Liabilities 

1 January 2014  

 
 
A2 Seasonal or cyclicality factors 
 

The Group faces minor seasonal fluctuations during the major festive seasons such as Hari 
Raya Aidilfitri and Chinese New Year celebrations. 
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A3 The nature and amount of items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or 
cash flows that are unusual because of their nature, size or incidence 

 
 There was no unusual item in the quarterly financial statement under review. 
 
 
A4 Changes in estimates 
 
 There are no significant changes in the estimates of amount, which give a material effect in 

the current interim period. 
 
 
A5 Issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity 

securities 
 
There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and 
equity securities for the current quarter ended 31 March 2012. 
 
 

A6 Dividends paid (aggregate or per share) separately for ordinary share and other 
shares  

 
There was no dividend paid for the quarter ended 31 March 2012. 
 
 

A7 Segment Information for the current financial year to date 
  

 Trading Manufacturing Investment Elimination Total 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

Revenue      
External Sales 28,147 104,194 445     - 132,786 
Inter-segment revenue 112 13,315 508 (13,935) - 
Total Revenue 28,259 117,509 953 (13,935) 132,786 
      
Segment Result 815 3,334 (50) (31) 4,068 
      
Profit from operations    4,068 
      
Finance costs    (2,978) 
Interest Income    51 
Share of results of associates   241 
Profit before tax    1,382 

 
No analysis by geographical area has been presented as its year to date contribution was 
less than 10% to the combined results of all segments revenue or results or assets.  
 
 

A8 Valuations of property, plant and equipment 
 

The valuation of land & buildings has been brought forward, without amendment from the 
previous annual financial statement. 
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A9 Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period that have not been 
reflected in the financial statements for the interim period 

 
There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period that have not 
been reflected in the financial statements for the current quarter under review. 
 

 
A10 The effect of changes in the composition of the enterprise during the interim period, 

including business combinations, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long-
term investments, restructurings, and discontinuing operations 
 
There were no changes in the composition of the Company for the financial period under 
review. 

 
 

A11 Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the last financial year 
ended 31 December 2011 

   
As at the date of this announcement, there were no material contingent liabilities incurred 
by the Group which, upon becoming enforceable, may have a material impact on the 
financial position of the Group. 
 
 

A12 Capital commitments 
 

As at 31/03/2012 
 RM’000 
Property, plant and equipment  
 Authorized and contracted for 2,753 
 Authorized and not contracted for 707 
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Part B:  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF  
              BURSA SECURITIES (PART A OF APPENDIX 9B) 
 
B1 Review of performance of the company and its principal subsidiaries for the current 

quarter and financial year to date (YTD) 
  
 Group revenue and profit for the current quarter were RM132.8 million and RM0.87 million 

respectively. While group revenue were 1.2 % higher than the same period last year, profit 
for the period were lower by 77.9 % over the same period last year.  

 
 Substantial reduction in profit was mainly due to the continuous depressed selling price of 

our intermediary products on the backdrop of keen competition amid sluggish market 
demand, as a result, gross margin was squeezed though sales volume maintained about 
the same. On the other hand, there were some encouraging improvement in  exports sales  
for the period under review, thus boosted the overall bottom-line  performance. 

 
    
B2 Material changes in the profit before taxation for the quarter reported on as 

compared with the immediate preceding quarter 
   
 Group revenue for the current quarter were slightly higher than the immediate preceding 

quarter's RM128.3 million. However, Profit before tax reduced from the immediate 
preceding quarter’s RM2.41 million to RM 1.38 million for the quarter under review as a 
result of continuous weak market demand and competitive selling prices amid festive 
holidays during the period under review. As mentioned, above , sales margin were 
squeezed in order to maintain optimum level of operation and recovery of fixed overheads. 

 There were no other material changes during the period under review. 
 
  
B3 Prospects    

 Stress in the international financial markets has re-emerged following rising policy 
 uncertainties and renewed concerns over the sovereign debt crisis in the euro area. 
 Domestically, Bank Negara Malaysia had decided to maintain the Overnight Policy Rate 
 (OPR)  at 3.00 %, in view that there remain continued uncertainties emanating from the 
 global  economic and financial environment.   

 Against this backdrop, steel industry was not spared and sentiment remained weak and 
 lackluster. Notwithstanding that, in line with  the confidence of the government in tackling 
 the slow  economic developments coupled with the various infrastructure projects taking  off 
 soon under Economic Transforming Program, domestic demand conditions are likely to be 
 picking up slowly and favorably. Riding on this potential development, the  Board will continue 
 to adopt cautious approach in order to generate a satisfactory performance for the  rest of 
 the financial year. 
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B4 Variance of actual profit from forecast profit / profit guarantee 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
 
B5 Tax expenses 
 

 Current Quarter Current Year To Date 
 31/03/2012 31/03/2012 
 RM’000 RM’000 
   
Current taxation 344 344 
Deferred taxation 165 165 
In respect of prior years                - -         
 509 509 
 
The average effective tax rate of the Group for the current quarter and financial year to date 
is slightly higher than the current statutory tax rate mainly due to non tax deductibility of 
some expenses. 
 
 

B6 The status of corporate proposals announced but not completed at the latest 
practicable date which shall not be earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of the            
quarterly report. 

 
             Not applicable.  
 
 
B7 Group bank borrowings: 
 
 Total group borrowings as at 31 March 2012 are as follows:-  
 

 Short Term Borrowing Long Term Borrowing 
 RM’000 RM’000 
Denominated in Ringgit Malaysia:    
Secured 47,051 30,810 
Unsecured  147,999 2,240 
   
Denominated in US Dollar:   
Secured 8,401                                 - 
Unsecured  1,355                                 - 
   
Denominated in Vietnam VND:   
Secured -                                  - 
   
Total Bank Borrowings 204,806 33,050 
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B8 Material litigation since the date of the last annual statement of financial which must 
be made up to a date not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of the quarterly 
report 

 
 As at 18 May 2012, there were no changes in material litigation, including the status of 

pending material litigation since the last financial year ended 31 December 2011. 
 
 
B9 Dividend 
 

The Directors do not recommend any interim dividend for the current quarter under review. 
 
 

B10 Earnings per share 
 

   Current 
 Quarter Ended 
 31/03/2012 
Basic   
Net profit attributable to ordinary shareholder (RM’000) 511 
  
Number of ordinary shares as at 1 Jan 2010 after net off treasury 
shares 174,061 
Effect of warrants exercised - 
Effect of shares repurchased - 
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000) 174,061 
  
Basic earnings per share (sen) 0.29 

  
Diluted 

 The diluted earnings per share is not disclosed as it is not applicable. 
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B11 Realised and unrealised profits/losses disclosure 
 

                                                                                      
 
 

As at Current 
Financial Period 

Ended 
31/03/2012 

 As at Preceding 
Financial Year 

Ended 
31/12/2011 

 RM’000  RM’000 
Total retained profits / (accumulated losses) of 
the Company and the subsidiaries: 

   

- Realised 92,167  91,679 
- Unrealised (3,938)  (4,113) 
 88,229  87,566 
Total retained profits / (accumulated losses) from 
associates companies: 

   

- Realised 25,427  25,187 
- Unrealised (1,513)  (1,513) 
 112,143  111,240 
    
Less: Consolidation adjustments (21,447)  (21,055) 
Total group retained profits as per consolidated 
accounts 90,696  90,185 

 
 
B12 Notes to Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 
  

 
Net profit is arrived at after take in the following items: 

Current 
Quarter 

31/03/2012 

Current Year 
To Date 

31/03/2012 
  RM’000 RM’000 
(a) Interest income 51 51 

(b) Other income 1,796 1,796 

(c) Interest expense (2,978) (2,978) 

(d) Depreciation and amortization (2,232) (2,232) 

(e) Provision (for) and written off of receivables 46 46 

(f) Provision (for) and written off of inventories (168) (168) 

(g) Gain / (loss) on disposal of quoted / unquoted 
investment / properties N/A N/A 

(h) Impairment of assets N/A N/A 

(i) Foreign exchange gain/(loss) - Realised and 
unrealised 383 383 

(j) Gain / (loss) on derivatives (80) (80) 

(k) Exceptional items N/A N/A 
 


